

FRIENDS OF THE CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020



FRIENDS OF THE CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER, INC.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1 - 2
Financial Statements:	
Statements of Financial Position	3 - 4
Statements of Activities	5 - 6
Statements of Functional Expenses	7 - 8
Statements of Cash Flows	9
Notes to Financial Statements	10 - 16

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Friends of the Child Advocacy Center, Inc.
Eugene, Oregon

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Friends of the Child Advocacy Center, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Friends of the Child Advocacy Center, Inc., as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Jones & Roth P.C." in a cursive, flowing script.

Jones & Roth, P.C.
Eugene, Oregon
January 24, 2022

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FRIENDS OF THE CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
June 30, 2021 and 2020

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,246,757	\$ 1,353,910
Grants and contracts receivable	255,032	246,003
Medical assessments receivable, net of allowance for contractual adjustments and doubtful accounts of \$4,899 for 2021 and \$12,560 for 2020	235,968	190,557
Other receivable	-	58,415
Current portion of pledges receivable	17,486	10,700
Prepaid expenses	37,275	24,967
Other current assets	<u>-</u>	<u>250</u>
Total current assets	<u>2,792,518</u>	<u>1,884,802</u>
Property and equipment		
Building	2,342,759	2,280,340
Land	770,262	770,262
Furniture and equipment	87,090	68,659
Vehicle	<u>14,141</u>	<u>14,141</u>
	3,214,252	3,133,402
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(138,658)</u>	<u>(64,972)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>3,075,594</u>	<u>3,068,430</u>
Non-current assets		
Pledges receivable, net of current portion and allowance of doubtful accounts of \$1,898 for 2021 and \$1,438 for 2020	<u>18,585</u>	<u>17,823</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 5,886,697</u>	<u>\$ 4,971,055</u>

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 38,542	\$ 43,431
Accrued payroll and related expenses	36,412	43,048
Accrued paid time off payable	54,991	41,471
Current portion of long-term debt	<u>37,829</u>	<u>36,365</u>
Total current liabilities	167,774	164,315
Long-term liabilities		
Long-term debt, net of current portion and unamortized deferred financing fees	<u>1,362,647</u>	<u>1,398,573</u>
Total liabilities	<u>1,530,421</u>	<u>1,562,888</u>
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions:		
Undesignated	2,610,398	1,765,402
Invested in property and equipment	<u>1,675,118</u>	<u>1,633,492</u>
Total net assets without donor restrictions	4,285,516	3,398,894
With donor restrictions	<u>70,760</u>	<u>9,273</u>
Total net assets	<u>4,356,276</u>	<u>3,408,167</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 5,886,697</u>	<u>\$ 4,971,055</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

FRIENDS OF THE CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER, INC.
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES
For the Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

	2021		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues and support			
Grants and program service contracts	\$ 1,122,898	\$ -	\$ 1,122,898
Contributions	171,921	73,513	245,434
Fundraising events	33,135	-	33,135
Interest income	173	-	173
In-kind donations	8,345	-	8,345
Medical assessment revenue, net	1,166,242	-	1,166,242
Miscellaneous revenue	12,610	-	12,610
Net assets released from restrictions	12,026	(12,026)	-
Total revenues and support	2,527,350	61,487	2,588,837
Expenses			
Program services	1,332,840	-	1,332,840
Support services:			
General and administrative	217,636	-	217,636
Fundraising	90,252	-	90,252
Total support services	307,888	-	307,888
Total expenses	1,640,728	-	1,640,728
Change in net assets	886,622	61,487	948,109
Net assets, beginning of year	3,398,894	9,273	3,408,167
Net assets, end of year	\$ 4,285,516	\$ 70,760	\$ 4,356,276

2020		
<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
\$ 976,924	\$ 1,635	\$ 978,559
249,838	11,816	261,654
59,639	-	59,639
5,132	-	5,132
71,307	-	71,307
1,022,233	-	1,022,233
59,289	-	59,289
<u>28,175</u>	<u>(28,175)</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>2,472,537</u>	<u>(14,724)</u>	<u>2,457,813</u>
<u>1,239,109</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,239,109</u>
195,910	-	195,910
<u>87,210</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>87,210</u>
<u>283,120</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>283,120</u>
<u>1,522,229</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,522,229</u>
950,308	(14,724)	935,584
<u>2,448,586</u>	<u>23,997</u>	<u>2,472,583</u>
<u>\$ 3,398,894</u>	<u>\$ 9,273</u>	<u>\$ 3,408,167</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

FRIENDS OF THE CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

	2021			
	Program Services	Support Services		Total
		General and Administrative	Fundraising	
Functional expenses				
Personnel costs	\$ 916,507	\$ 180,874	\$ 49,082	\$ 1,146,463
Occupancy:				
In-kind facility lease	-	-	-	-
Interest expense	50,367	6,817	2,927	60,111
Building insurance	4,960	471	288	5,719
Utilities	10,547	1,001	613	12,161
Telecommunications	5,929	423	259	6,611
Maintenance and janitorial	35,005	3,283	2,010	40,298
Operating and administration:				
Financial services	14,438	4,134	839	19,411
Legal	9,040	1,799	-	10,839
Contracted labor	1,669	25	15	1,709
Office supplies	24,064	1,448	6,214	31,726
Furnishings and equipment	39,751	393	1,463	41,607
Insurance	21,223	1,346	824	23,393
Dues and subscriptions	5,472	58	1,276	6,806
Meetings	231	289	7	527
Technology and hardware	49,838	5,979	1,771	57,588
Training, travel, education, and support	20,297	2,088	81	22,466
Fundraising events	-	-	18,184	18,184
Program development and evaluation supplies	8,809	13	651	9,473
Board of Directors	-	-	-	-
Contracted services	55,940	-	-	55,940
Medical assessment	7,177	52	32	7,261
Support group supplies	-	-	-	-
Bad debt, net of recoveries	(12,289)	400	-	(11,889)
Loss on asset disposal	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	63,865	6,743	3,716	74,324
Total functional expenses	<u>\$ 1,332,840</u>	<u>\$ 217,636</u>	<u>\$ 90,252</u>	<u>\$ 1,640,728</u>

2020			
Program Services	Support Services		Total
	General and Administrative	Fundraising	
\$ 740,902	\$ 158,641	\$ 44,292	\$ 943,835
26,243	-	-	26,243
29,309	4,005	1,658	34,972
4,175	633	246	5,054
8,732	1,117	479	10,328
4,174	592	232	4,998
16,680	2,041	946	19,667
7,335	2,812	469	10,616
6,649	627	-	7,276
14,724	582	297	15,603
9,789	1,383	4,915	16,087
109,941	9,983	6,480	126,404
21,023	1,955	755	23,733
8,036	47	682	8,765
463	77	14	554
66,449	7,495	2,917	76,861
33,048	42	325	33,415
-	-	21,359	21,359
13,965	-	542	14,507
252	229	-	481
57,322	-	-	57,322
13,597	-	-	13,597
23	-	-	23
10,321	-	(1,438)	8,883
-	315	-	315
<u>35,957</u>	<u>3,334</u>	<u>2,040</u>	<u>41,331</u>
<u>\$ 1,239,109</u>	<u>\$ 195,910</u>	<u>\$ 87,210</u>	<u>\$ 1,522,229</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

FRIENDS OF THE CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER, INC.
 STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
 For the Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

	2021	2020
Cash flows from operating activities		
Collections from grants, contributions, programs, and services	\$ 2,585,264	\$ 2,379,894
Cash paid to vendors and employees	(1,516,355)	(1,409,695)
Cash paid for interest	<u>(58,073)</u>	<u>(34,123)</u>
Net cash flows provided by operating activities	<u>1,010,836</u>	<u>936,076</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Proceeds from sale of investments	-	409,700
Purchase of fixed assets	<u>(81,489)</u>	<u>(1,330,991)</u>
Net cash flows used by investing activities	<u>(81,489)</u>	<u>(921,291)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from long term debt	-	225,000
Payments on long term debt	<u>(36,500)</u>	<u>(14,967)</u>
Net cash flows provided (used) by financing activities	<u>(36,500)</u>	<u>210,033</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	892,847	224,818
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>1,353,910</u>	<u>1,129,092</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 2,246,757</u>	<u>\$ 1,353,910</u>
 Reconciliation of change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ 948,109	\$ 935,584
Adjustment to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization of deferred financing fees	76,363	42,180
Loss on disposition of assets	-	315
(Increase) decrease in assets:		
Receivables	(3,573)	(77,919)
Prepaid expenses	(12,308)	6,357
Other current assets	250	333
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:		
Accounts payable	(4,889)	10,517
Accrued payroll and related expenses	(6,636)	3,331
Accrued Paid time off payable	<u>13,520</u>	<u>15,378</u>
Net cash flows provided by operating activities	<u>\$ 1,010,836</u>	<u>\$ 936,076</u>
 Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information		
In-kind donations	<u>\$ 8,345</u>	<u>\$ 71,307</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

FRIENDS OF THE CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization and Purpose

Friends of the Child Advocacy Center, Inc. dba Kids First Center (the Organization) was incorporated on June 30, 1994, as a non-profit corporation in the state of Oregon.

The Organization provides intervention and advocacy for children who are victims of, or witnesses to crime; and coordinates Lane County's multidisciplinary team response to child abuse. The Organization provides comprehensive assessments that include forensic interviews, forensic medical examinations, and victim advocacy/support for children and their non-offending caregivers. These services are provided at no cost to victims and families.

Funding for the Organization's activities is primarily provided by "Child Abuse Multidisciplinary Intervention" account grant funds from the state of Oregon, "Victims of Crime Act" grant funding from the Department of Justice, and medical assessment fees from health insurance payers.

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). Net assets and revenue, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - Net assets without donor restrictions are available for use at the discretion of the Board of Directors and/or management for the general operating purposes. From time to time the Board may designate a portion of these net assets for specific purposes which makes them unavailable for use at management's discretion.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - Net assets with donor restrictions consists of assets whose use is limited by donor-imposed, time and/or purpose restrictions. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Expenses are reported as a decrease in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or by law. Expiration of donor restrictions are reported as net assets released from restrictions.

Recent Accounting Standards Adopted

The Organization adopted the provisions of the Financial Accounting Standards Board's (FASB) Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. ASU 2014-09: *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (Topic 606) and all subsequently issued clarifying ASUs. The ASUs replaced most existing revenue recognition guidance in U.S. GAAP. The ASU also required expanded disclosures related to the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. The Organization adopted the new standard effective July 1, 2020, using the full retrospective approach in the financial statements.

FRIENDS OF THE CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Recent Accounting Standards Adopted, continued

The Organization's contract revenue is comprised of program service revenue which is recognized at a point in time when the services are provided, which is considered satisfaction of the performance obligation. In addition, the Organization's contracts do not contain variable consideration or contract modifications. For these reasons there was not a significant impact as a result of implementing the new standard. Based on the Organization's evaluation process and review of its contracts with customers, the timing and amount of revenue recognized previously is consistent with how revenue is recognized under the new standard. No changes were required to previously reported revenues as a result of the adoption, and the adoption has not resulted in the recognition of additional assets or liabilities.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the Organization to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Tax Status

The Organization qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and, therefore, no provision for federal or state income taxes has been included in these financial statements. In addition, the Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an organization other than a private foundation under Section 509(a)(2). The Organization's federal exempt organization information returns are generally subject to examination by authorities for a period of three years after filing.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the financial statements, the Organization considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Grants and Contracts Receivable

Grants and contracts receivable is comprised primarily of amounts due from various governmental agencies. Management periodically assesses the need for an allowance for doubtful accounts based on historical experience and existing conditions affecting probable collection. Management has determined that no allowance for doubtful accounts were necessary as of June 30, 2021 and 2020. No interest is charged on grants and contracts receivable and the receivables are unsecured.

FRIENDS OF THE CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Medical Assessments Receivable

Medical assessments receivable is comprised of amounts due from third party payors for services rendered by the Organization and are presented net of allowances for contractual adjustments and doubtful accounts. Management records as receivable only those amounts billed to insurance companies for which there are established contracted billing rates, which indicates probable collection. The allowance is calculated based on a review of outstanding receivables, historical collection information, and existing economic conditions. It is reasonably possible that the Organization's estimate of the allowance for uncollectible medical assessments receivable will change. Management has determined that the allowance for contractual adjustments and doubtful accounts as of June 30, 2021 and 2020 was \$4,899 and \$12,560, respectively. A delinquent receivable is one on which a scheduled or expected payment did not occur. Delinquent receivables are written-off based on individual credit evaluation and specific circumstances of third-party payors. No interest is charged on medical assessments receivable and the receivables are unsecured.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are capitalized at cost, or at fair market at date of donation if donated. Assets with a useful life greater than one year are capitalized if more than \$5,000 in value. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. The cost and accumulated depreciation of assets sold or otherwise disposed of are removed from the accounts and resulting gains or losses are reflected in revenues and expenses. Depreciation is computed over the estimated useful lives of the property and equipment using the straight-line method, with estimated useful lives between five and forty years.

Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as contributions with donor restriction. Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor. The Organization reclassifies these net assets to without donor restriction at that time.

Compensated Absences

Paid time off (PTO) is accrued by regular employees with full time equivalent (FTE) status throughout the year. The rate of accrual is based on the employee's years of service, unless an alternate rate was agreed on during hiring negotiations in which case the rate of accrual would be identified in the employees signed offer letter. Employees may carry their unused portion forward until it is used as long as the total number of accrued hours remains below the cap of 220 hours for new employees. Once employees reach the maximum accrual, PTO accrual will cease until the current allocation is used and falls below 220 hours. If an employee terminates employment and provides a minimum of two weeks' written notice, all earned and unused PTO leave will be paid to the employee up to the maximum 220 allowable limit. In all other cases, accrued but unused PTO will be forfeited. PTO is paid at the employee's hourly rate at the time the PTO benefit is used or cashed out, no matter what the rate was when the benefit was earned. Annual PTO accruals are recorded as an accrued liability at the Organization's fiscal year end.

FRIENDS OF THE CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized when earned. Grant and contract revenue and contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor or the terms of a grant. Cost reimbursement government grants are recognized as revenue in the period the qualifying allowable expenditures are incurred or as otherwise stipulated in the underlying agreement. Contribution revenue is recognized at the time an unconditional promise to give or transfer of assets is made. Contributions received with restrictions that are met in the same reporting period and conditional contributions for which the conditions and restrictions are met in the same period are reported as support increasing net assets without donor restrictions.

Revenues from medical assessment services is recognized at the time the service is provided, which is considered satisfaction of the performance obligation, and is reported at the estimated net realizable amounts from third party payors for services rendered. Amounts are due when the services are rendered and billed. Medical assessment revenue is considered without donor restriction. Amounts collected in advance but unearned, if any, are reflected in the statements of financial position as deferred revenue. Medical assessment revenue for the year ended June 30, 2021 is reported net of contractual adjustments of \$107,730 and the provision for bad debts of \$52,082. Medical assessment revenue for the year ended June 30, 2020 is also presented net of contractual adjustments and the provision for bad debts; however, the amounts of the contractual adjustments and the provision for bad debt for the year ended June 30, 2020 were not tracked separately by the Organization.

Donated Services, Materials, and Occupancy

Donated materials are recorded at their estimated fair values at the date of donation. Donated services are recognized in the financial statements if the services enhance or create non-financial assets or require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.

The estimated donated value of building occupancy, in excess of the amount billed for such, is recorded at the estimated fair value at donation. For the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, the amount recognized for in-kind rent was \$-0- and \$26,243, respectively. Other donated goods and services meeting the recognition policy for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, totaled \$8,345 and \$45,064, respectively.

Functional Expense Allocations

The Organization allocates expenses on a functional basis among its various programs and supporting services. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Expenses that can be identified with specific program or supporting service are reported accordingly. Expenses that are common to several functions are allocated equitably by the ratio of personnel costs by program and service areas.

Subsequent Events

Management evaluates events and transactions that occur after the statement of financial position date as potential subsequent events. Management has performed this evaluation through the date of the independent auditor's report.

FRIENDS OF THE CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The Organization has a policy to manage its liquidity and reserves in order to meet its needs to fund operating expenditures. At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Organization's financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date for general expenditures are as follows:

	2021	2020
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,246,757	\$ 1,353,910
Grants and contracts receivable	255,032	246,003
Medical assessments receivable, net	235,968	190,557
Other receivable	-	58,415
Current portion of pledges receivable	17,486	10,700
	2,755,243	1,859,585
Less those unavailable for general expenditure within one year due to:		
Purpose or time restrictions	(70,760)	(9,273)
Financial assets available for general expenditure within one year	\$ 2,684,483	\$ 1,850,312

3. Financial Instruments and Concentration of Deposit Risk and Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalents and receivables. The Organization places its cash and cash equivalents with financial institutions. Accounts at each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000. In 2021 and 2020, bank balances exceeded FDIC insurance limits at various times during the year. At June 30, 2021 and 2020, cash balances held in excess of federally insured limits were \$104,976 and \$1,083,291, respectively.

Approximately 91 percent and 92 percent of the gross grants and contracts receivable as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, were due from three agencies.

Approximately 78 percent and 92 percent of the gross medical assessments receivable as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, were due from two payors.

4. Pledges

The Organization began a capital campaign to raise funds to cover the cost of the capital project (purchase and renovation). Donors who wished to contribute to the campaign over varied lengths of time made conditional promises to give to the Organization to help fund the capital project.

The total pledges outstanding at June 30, 2021, before the allowance for doubtful accounts of \$1,898 totaled \$37,969 and are expected to be collected as follows:

June 30, 2022	\$	17,486
June 30, 2023 - 2026	\$	20,483

FRIENDS OF THE CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. Long-term Debt

The Organization purchased a building and property for a new facility on February 5, 2019. The interest expense for the year ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 was \$60,111 and \$34,973, respectively. The note is payable to Columbia State Bank and was issued in conjunction with the Oregon Facilities Authority SNAP Loan Program, for a tax-exempt rate of 3.90 percent with a maturity date of February 1, 2045. However, the lender has the option to call the loan at either February 1, 2030 or February 1, 2040. The loan is collateralized by the property. Interest only payments were allowed until March 1, 2020 at which time monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of \$7,880 began. The loan agreement includes various negative and affirmative loan covenants all of which management believes the Organization was in compliance for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020. Total interest on the note for the year ended June 30, 2021 was \$60,111. Total interest on the note for the year ended June 30, 2020 was \$56,105 of which \$21,133 was capitalized as a cost of construction and \$34,973 was expensed. At June 30, long-term debt consisted of the following:

	2021	2020
Loan balance	\$ 1,448,533	\$ 1,485,033
Current portion	(37,829)	(36,365)
Unamortized deferred financing fees	(48,057)	(50,095)
Long-term debt, net current portion and unamortized deferred financing fees	\$ 1,362,647	\$ 1,398,573

Long-term debt maturities for the next five years are as follows:

For the Year Ended June 30,	
2022	\$ 37,829
2023	39,352
2024	40,789
2025	42,579
2026	44,294
Thereafter	1,243,690
Total	\$ 1,448,533

The Organization entered into a line of credit agreement with Columbia State Bank in March 2020. The agreement allows for borrowing up to \$250,000. Interest is payable based on a variable rate index and is subject to minimum and maximum rate limitations (effect rate of 4.75 percent at June 30, 2020). Collateral is provided by equipment, chattel paper, and accounts receivable. There was no balance outstanding on the line of credit as of June 30, 2020. The line of credit matured March 30, 2021 and was not renewed.

6. Retirement Plans

The Organization operates a Simple IRA plan for its employees wherein the Organization matches the employee's contribution to his or her Simple IRA up to 3 percent of salary. The Organization contributed \$24,762 and \$21,041 on behalf of its employees for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

FRIENDS OF THE CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7. Revenue Concentrations

The Organization received a significant portion of its revenue from three government grants. These three grants comprised approximately 94 percent and 89 percent of total grant and contract revenue for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

8. Insurance Coverage

The Organization maintains insurance coverage as recommended by its insurance agent of record.

9. Economic Uncertainties

As a result of the COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic, for the year ended June 30, 2020, the Organization was required to partially suspend operations for a period of time and operate at a reduced capacity once operations resumed. For the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Organization was required to move one of its major fundraising events to a virtual format. The Organization's management does not anticipate future adverse impacts due to the ongoing COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic. However, as of the date of the independent auditor's report, there still exists certain economic uncertainties related to the COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic.

10. Reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to current year presentation. Such reclassifications had no impact on previously reported net assets and change in net assets.